

ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.8

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 956/2012

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

NIRMAL KAUR @ NIMMO &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Cr1.A. No. 957/2012 (II-C)  
(FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 4276/2009)

Cr1.A. No. 959/2012 (II-C)Cr1.A. No. 958/2012 (II-C)

SLP(Cr1) No. 761/2014 (II-C)  
( FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 1913/2014

Date : 06-02-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

Mr. K. Parmeshwar, Adv.  
For Mr. P.S. Narsimha, ASG(AC)

For Appellant(s) Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR  
Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.M. Natraj, ASG  
Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Rekha Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Tanvir Nayar, Adv.  
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.

Mr. R. Nedumaran, AOR

Ms. Nidhi, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Prithvi Pal, Adv.

Ms. Hema Sahu, Adv.  
Mr. Rajendra Sahu, Adv.  
Mr. Rishabh Sahu, Adv.  
Mr. C. L. Sahu, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

By order dated 04.12.2018, on the submissions made by Mr.P.S. Narsimha, learned amicus "Union of India through its Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs" has been ordered to be impleaded as second respondent. The learned Additional Solicitor General of India Mr. K.M. Natraj has submitted that the administration of NDPS Act 1985 and the allied Acts are under the control of Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance.

Having regard to the submissions, Union of India through its Secretary, Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance, New Delhi, is ordered to be impleaded as second respondent in place of the existing second respondent. Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the second respondent.

We have heard Mr. K.M. Natraj, learned Additional Solicitor General appearing on behalf of the newly impleaded second respondent.

Cause title be corrected/amended accordingly.

List the matter on 27<sup>th</sup> March, 2019.

(MADHU BALA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)  
BRANCH OFFICER